
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2298
ANSWERED ON:07.08.2000
RECOGNISED HOSPITALS FOR CGHS BENEFICIARIES
DHARMRAJ SINGH PATEL

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the hospitals recognised for the treatment of the Central Government employees;

(b) whether all the expenditure incurred on the treatment o f various Heart ailments by the Central Government employees in these recognised hospitals is being reimbursed by their respective offices;

(c) i f so, the number of cases of Central Government employees referred in these recognised hospitals in regard to which the total expenditures incurred on the treatment of various Heart ailments have been reimbursed in full during the last three years; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (PROF. RITA VERMA)

(a): The names of the hospitals recognised for the treatment of Central Government employees covered under CGHS/CS(MA) Rules,
1944, for various Specialties and diagnostic procedures, is enclosed at Annexure `A`.

(b): The reimbursement to the Central Government employees covered under CGHS/CS(MA) Rules, 1944, as pe r Government approved rates is being made by the respective Ministry/Department where the employee is working.

(c): Since the reimbursement is being made to Central Govt. Employees covered under CGHS/CS(MA) Rules, 1944, b y their respective Ministry/Department, information regarding cases of payment of full reimbursement is not maintained separately.

(d): In view of c above, the question does not arise.

ANNEXURE `A`

STATEMENT SHOWING THE NO. OF PVT HOSPITAL RECOGNISED UNDER CGHS DELHI/OUT SIDE DELHI.

NAME OF THE HOSPITAL

DELHI

1.   NARENDER MOHAN HOSPITAL

2.   BATRA HOSPITAL & MEDICAL RESEARCH

3.   ESCORTS HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE FARIDABAD

4.   DR. ANANDS ULTRASOUND & ST SCAN

5.   ANAND HOSPITAL
6.   ORTHONOVA

7   MOOLCHAND KHALRATI RAM HOSPITAL

8.   SARVODAYA MEDICAL RESEARCH CENTRE

9.   NORTH POINT HOSPITAL PVT LTD


10.  R.G. STONE
11.  KAILISH MEDICAL & RESEARCH CENTRE
12.  GMR INSTITUTE OF IMAGING,RESEARCH MRI SCAN CENTRE
13.  MEDICAL LABORATORY SERVICES
14.  SOUTH DELHI UNLTRASOUND,X-RAY CLINIC
15.  G.M. MODI HOSP. & RESEARCH CENTRE
16.  JAIPUR GOLDEN HOSPITAL
17.  NOIDA MEDICAL CENTRE LTD
18.  INDRAPRASTHA APOLLO HOSPITAL
19.  DELHI C.T. & MRI CENTRE
20.  DHARMASHILA CANCER HOSP. & RESEARCH
21.  DR. HANDA X-RAY & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
22.  ST. STEPHENS HOSPITAL
23.  ESCORTS HEART INST. & RESEARCH CENTRE
24.  NATIONAL HEART INST. & RESEARCH CENTRE

CHENNAI

1.   K.J. HOSPITAL PVT. LTD

2.   TAMIL NADU HOSPITALS LTD

3. APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISE LTD.

4. RAM CHANDRA MEDICAL & RESEARCH CENTRE

5. WILLINGDON HOSPITAL
6. TRINITY ACUTE CARE HOSP

7 CANCER INSTITUTE WIE.

8. MADRAS MEDICAL MISSION

9. SHANKAR NETRALAYA MEDICAL RESEARCH FOUNDATION
10.  R.G. STONE
11.  TAMIL NADU UROLOGICAL RESEARCH CENTRE
12.  C.S.I. RAINY HOSPITAL
13.  NATIONAL HOSPITAL
14.  C.S.I. KALYANI HOSPITAL
15.  ANDHRA M AHILA SABHA
16.  VOLUNTARY HEALTH SERVICES
17.  PUBLIC H EALTH CENTRE
18.  SHIFA HOSP. & RESEARCH CENTRE
19.  ARMA CLINICAL SERVICES & HOSP
20.  SRI CHENNAI SCAN & RESEARCH CENTRE

CALCUTTA

1. MEDINOVA DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES

2. SURAKSHA DIAGNOSTIC & EYE RESEARCH PVT LTD.

3. BELL VUE CLINIC

4. CLINICAL LABORATORIES

5. BANSAL HEALTH CARE CENTRE
6. MAA DURGA DIAGNOSTIC RESEARCH. INST

7 CANCER CENTRE & WELFARE HOME THAKURPUKUR


8. RAMAKRISHNA MISSION SEVA PRATISHTHAN HOSPITAL

9. CALCUTTA HEART` RESEARCH CENTRE
10.  BEHALA BALANDNA BRAHMACHARI  HOSP.
1 1. LIGHTINQALE DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
12.  HEALTH CARE & ULTRASOUND SCAN CENTRE
13.  WOCHARD MEDICAL & RESEARCH CENTRE
14.  DR, NIHAR MUNSHI EYE FOUNDATION
15.  JANPRIYA HOSP CORPORATION LTD.

BANGLORE

1. CHINMAYA MISSION HOSPITAL

2. M.S. RAMAIAH MEDICAL TEACHING HOSP -

3. CHURCH OF SOUTH INDIA HOSPITAL

4. MEDINOVA DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES LTD.

5. K.I.M.S. HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE
6. YELLAMMA DASAPPA HOSPITAL

7 PD. HINDUJA SINDHI HOSPITAL

8. REPUBLIC HOSPITAL

9. BANGALORE BAPTIST HOSPITAL
10.  SEVAKSHETRA HOSPITAL
11.  MALLIGE MEDICAL CENTRE
12.  ST. JOHN`S MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL
13.  MALLYA HOSPITAL
14.  MANIPAL HOSPITAL
15.  WOCKHARDT HOSPITAL & HEART INSTITUTE
16.  BANGALORE HOSPITAL/SUSRUTA MEDIAL AI D AN D   RESEARCH HOSPITAL LTD.

JAIPUR

1.RUNGTA CHILDREN & GEN ERAL HOSPITA1.

2.SONI HOSPITAL

3.JAIN EYE HOSPITAL

4.HEART & GENERAL HOSPITAL

5.LAXMI IMAGINE & MEDICAL RESEARCH HOSPITAL
6.RAJDHANI CLINIC & NURSING HOME

7K.C. MEMORIAL EYE HOSPITAL

8.UROLOGY & MEDICAL CARE CENTRE

9.  SHARDA N URSING HOME
10     SHRI AMAR JAIN MEDICAL RELIEVE SOCIETY


PUNE

1. SHARDA CLINIC

2. HARDIKAR HOSPITAL

3.PUNE MEDICAL FOUNDATION

4.N.M. WADIA INSTITUTE OF CARDIOLOGY

5.TRIUMPTH NUCLEAR MEDICINE & RESEARCH
6.UNI. SCAN CENTRE

7COLONY NURSING HOME

8.LIONS SCAN CENTRE

9.MEDVISION
10. A.C.T`s GENERAL HOSPITAL
11.  SHREE DHARAM LEELA DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
12.  KING EDWARD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
13.  PATHQUEST PATHOLOGY & ENDOCRINOLOGY LABORATORY
14.  DR. TOKAS X-RAY
15.  KOTBAGI HOSPITAL
16.  POONA HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE
17.  SAN JEE VAN HOSPITAL
18.  LCKMANYA HOSPITAL
19.  GULATI SONAGRAPHIC CLINIC
20.  DWARIKA. SANGAMSIKAR MEDICAL FOUNDATION
21.  NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF OPHTHALMOLOGY - -
22.  HOPE FOUNDATION KALPANA MENOGRAPHY CENTRE
23.  DEENDAYAL MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
24.  BHARTI HOSPITAL
25.  SANCHETI INSTITUE FOR ORTHOPAEDIC REHABILITATION
26.  KRISHNA GENERAL HOSPITAL & STREE CLINIC
27,  N.M. WADIA HOSPITAL

HYDERABAD

1. SHARE MEDICAL CARE (MEDICITY)

2. M.EDWIN HOSPITAL

3. VIJAYA DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE

4. GAGAN MAHAL NURSING HOME

5. C.D.R. HOSPITAL
6. APPOLLO HOSPITAL

7 L.V PRASAD EYE HOSPITAL

8. MEDINOVA DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE

9. YASHQDA SUPERSPECIALITY HOSPITAL


10. SHARVANA NURSING HOME
11. KAILASH DIAGNOSTIC & REHABILITATION CENTRE
12. TAPADIA DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
13. EASHWAR LAKSHMI HOSPITAL
14. SAGAR LAL MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
15. NEW CITY HOSPITAL
16. SEETHA MATERNITY & NURSING HOME
17. ASHOK KUMAR HOSPITAL
18. C.C. SHROFF MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
19. CENTRAL DIAGNOSTIC & RESEARCH INSTITUTE
20. PRINCESS DHRRU SHEVER CHILDRENS HOSPITAL
21. HARI PRASAD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
22. SHRI BHAGWAN DEVI MATERNITY & ORTHOPAEDIC HOSPITAL
23. KAMENINI HOSPITAL

MUMBAI

1.   PAREMOUNT IMAGING CENTRE

2.   RADHIBAI WATUMOLL CHEST HOSPITAL

3.   MANGAL ANAD HOSPITAL

4.   R.C. STONE CLINIC

5.   PD. HINDUJA HOSPITAL
6.   DR. BALABHAI NANAVATI HOSPITAL

7   BOMBAY HOSPITAL

ALLAHABAD

1.   KAMALA NEHRU MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

2.   CHIRANJJV NURSING HOME

3.   M/S. DEVRAJ MEDICAL CENTRE PVT. LTD

4.   KIRTI SCANNING CENTRE

5.   SARASWATI HEART CARE

LUCKNOW

1.   SEWA HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE

2.   LIEELINE HOSPITAL & HEART CENTRE


3.   AVADH HOSPITAL & HEART CENTRE

4.   VIVEKANANDA POLYCLINIC

5.   DIAGNOSTIC MEDICAL CENTRE
6.   UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL CENTRE

7   SARKAR`S ULTRASOUND CENTRE

8.   OM DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE

KANPUR

1.   REGENCY HOSPITAL

2.   KANPUR MEDICAL CENTRE

3.   MADHURAJ NURSING HOME  PVT. LTD.

4.   SULAKSHMI NURSING HOME

5.   DR. I.R.L.D. EYE HOSPITAL
6.   SARAL NURSING HOME

7   MADHULOK HOSPITAL

8.   KULWANTI HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE

9.   CANANDRABHAL NURSING HOME PVT. LTD.
10.  LILAMENT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL PVT. LTD.
11.  ABHA NURSING HOME PVT. LTD.
12.  LAXAMI DEVI KISHAN CHAND MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
13.  MOHAN X-RAY
14. B.L. ROHATGI MEMORIAL, J3IAGNOSTIC CENTRE X-RAY & PATHOLOGICAL INSTITUTE
15. DR. THAWANL`S CHEST CLINIC & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
16. S1NGH X-RAY AND PATHOLOGY

MEERUT

1.   SUPRIYA HOSPITAL

2.   SARAL HOSPITAL AND NURSING HOME

3.   MEERUT STONE HOSPITAI. LTD

4. SHIVA CARDIAC LABORATORY

5. NEEL KANTH DIALYSIS CENTRE


6.      UNITED SCANS PVT LTD.

7 HORMONE CARE

8. LIONS PATHOLOGY LABORATARY

9. DR. PRADEEP TYAGI COMPUTERISED PATHOLOGY
LABORATARY

JABALPUR

1. JABALPUR HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE

2. S.C. GUPTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

3. M.L. TRUST HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE

4. J.K. MATERNITY & NURSING HOME AND CARDIO REOPIRATORY RESEARCH CENTRE

5. PRAKASH GANGA EYE HOSPITAL
6. SHISHU MANGAL HOSPITAL

7 SANJEEVAN HOSPITAL

8. CHARAK DIAGNOSTIC & RESEARCH CENTRE

9. JABALPUR MEDICAL CENTRE
10.  VIJAY MEMORIAL MEDICAL & RESEARCH CENTRE
11.  HEART CARE
12.  MINOCHA X-RAY AND ULTRASOUND
13.  MODERN X-RAY SONOGRAPHY AND PATHO CENTRE
14.  MODERN DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
15.  ASHIRWAD X-RAY CLINIC
16.  JABALPUR X-RAY AND PATHO CENTRE
17.  BHALLA PATHOLOGY CENTRE
18.  SWETA DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
19.  NEMA PATHOLOGY CENTRE
20.  PIONEER PATHOLOGICAL

NAGPUR

1. SUSHRIT HOSPITAL & RESEARCH CENTRE

2. PURSHREE GASTROENTEROLOGY CLINIC
3  SUBEDAR HOSPITAL

4. SHRIWARDHAN X-RAY & ULTRASOUND CLINIC

5. DR. K.G. DKSHPANDE MEMORIAL CENTRE
6. RETINA CARE HOSPITAL


7 CENTRAL INDIA INSTITUTE AND MEDICAL SCIENCES

8. AVANTI HEART CLINIC AND HOSPITAL

9. DINESH HOSPITAL AND URQLOGICAL CLINIC
10.EYE INFERMARY & LASER CENTRE
11.RAUT CHILDREN HOSPITAL
12.S.M. VISHWAKARMA MEMORIAL EYE HOSPITAL
13.SAI NATH DIAGNOSTIC & RESEARCH CENTRE
14. TAMASKAR CLINIC
15. SHREE CLINIC MATERNITY AND SURGICAL
16. CENTRAL PATHOLOGY LABORATORY
17. SNEH NURSING HOME
18. CENTRAL NEUROLOGICAL INSTITUTE
19. JAYNEETA PATHOLOGY & CYTOLOGY LABORATORY
20.SHRI RADHA KRISHNA HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH INSTITUTE
21. MURE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
22. JANTA MATERNITY HOME AND HOSPITAL
23. LATA MANGESHKAR HOSPITAL
24. CRESCENT NURSING HOME & ICCU
25. KI-IEMKA X-RAY & ULTRASOUND CLONIC
26. MATRU SEVA SANCH MATERNITY HOME

PATNA

1. KURLI HOLY FAMILY HOSPITAL

2. DRISHTHI EYE CARE AND RESEARCH CENTRE

3. HOSPITO INDIA (PVT.) LTD.

4. B.E.G. CLINIC

5. BALAJI CARADIAC DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE
6. RAJ LAXMI NURSING HOME

7 SEN DIAGNOSTIC PVT. I/I`D.

8. CENTRAL DIAGNOSTIC

9. HALANDA HOSPITAL & SCAN RESEARCH
10.  DR. S.B. PANDEY BIO-LABORATORY

RANCHI

1.   RAJ HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE

2.   ADVANCED DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE

3.   ST. VARNAVAS HOSPITAL

AHMEDABAD

1.   GUJRAT RESEARCH & MEDICAL INSTITUTE

2.   LITHOTRIPSY & MRI CENTRE


LIST OF RECOGNISED PRIVATE HOSPITALS IN THE COUNTRY UNDER CS(MA) RULES, 1944

S.No.  Name of State              Name of recognized hospital
 nd address

1.  Andhra Pradesh             Swatantra hospital, Rajahmundry.

2.     Arunachal Pradesh         Ramkrishna Mission Hospital, New Itanagar

3. Assam                 1. Welsh Mission Hospital, Shillong
    2. Ganesh Das Hospital for Women and Children, Shillong.
    3. K.J. Hills Presbyterian Hospital, Shillong.

4.        Bihar        1. Sen Institute of Pathology, Patna (for lab test)
    2. Tata Main Hospital, Jamshedpur.
    3. Kurji Holy Family Hospital, Patna.
    4. Sindri Fertilizer & Chemicals Limited Hospital, Sindri,
    5. St. Luke`s Hospital, Hiranpur, Bihar, Singari.

5.     Chandigarh        1. P.G.I Chandigarh
    2 Pay Clinics
    3. Heart Care Centre, Manimajra.
    4. New Delhi Diagnostic Centre, Chandigarh
6.     Goa       Dr. P.S. Audia Private Laboratory, Panaji.

7.     Gujarni        1. Kasturba Hospital, Bulsar
    2. The Jublec Hospital, Bhuj, Kandia Port
    3. Tata Chemical Hospital, Mithapur

8.     Haryana        1. Badshah Khan Hospital, Faridabad
    2. Gujjnrmal Co-operative Health Bureau, Yamuna Nagar, Haryana

9.     Himachal Pradesh    1. (As per M/o Health. O.M. No.S-14019/3/73-MA dt.6.4.72 under
    Section 5-Arangement in certain States/ Station in Swamy`s compilation)

10    J.K       1. Srinagar Nursing Home, Srinagar.

11. 1 Karnataka       1. Kasturba Hospital, Manipal
    2. Bharat Gold Mines(P) Limited Hospital, Oorgaum

12.  Kerala            1. Samaritan Hospital, Alwaye (for Cardiac Surgery
    2 Indira Gandhi Co-operative Hospital, Cochin.
    3. Sri Ramakrishan Asbrarn Charitable Hospital, Trivandrum.
    4. Aryavaidya Sala, Kottakal (Ayurveda)
    5. August Nursing Home & Homeopathic Res. Centre, Cochin (Homoeo)
    6. Gautam Hospital, Panayapally, Kochi
    7. Lakshmi Hospital, Cochin
    8. Vaidyaratnam Nursing Home, Oilur-Thaikkattussery,
       Thrissur,Kerala
    9. Lakshmi Hospital, Ernakulam, Cochin
    10. Cochin Hospital, Cochin

13.   Madhya Pradcsh    1. Birla Institute of Medical Research Centre, Gwalior.


    2. Cancer Hospital and Research Institute, Gwalior.
    3, Recognition of Podhar Hospital, Podhar Betul (M.P.)
    4. Seth Mannulal Jagannath Das Trust Hospital, Jabalpur
    5. Jabalpur Hospital, 2 RC, Jabalpur - M.P.
14.   Mizoram           1. Presbyterian Church Synod Hospital, Aizwal Distt.
    2. Sirkawan Christian Hospital, Longei Distt.

15.   Maharashtra      1.   Salvation Army Evangeline Booth Hospital Ahmedabad
    2.   Barshi Maternity & General Co-Operative, Hospital, Barshi.
    3.   S.K. Patil Arygya Dham, Malad.
    4.   Jijamata Hospital, Vashi, New Mumbai.
    5.   Wanlens Hospitalm Miraj Medical Centre, Miraj.
    6.   More, Memorial Hospital, Nagpur.
    7.   Pune Medical Foundation, Pune.
    8.   N.M. Wadia Hospital, Pune.
    9.   Sanchcti Hospital, Pune.
    10. Telegaon General Hospital & Convalescent Home and T.B.
         Hospital Santorim Telegaon.
    11. Sanjeevani Hospital, Uttamnagar, Pune.
    12. Haridkar Hospital, Pune.
    13. Kasturba General Hospital, Pune.
    14. Poona Hospital & Research Centre, Pune.
    15. Century Rayon Hospital Sholapur,
    16. N.M. Wadia Hospital, Sholapur.
    17. Kavde Nursing Home, Pune.
    18. Deendayal Memorial Hospital Pune
    19. N.M. Wadia Instt. of Cardilogy, Pune.
    20. Jaslok Hospital, Bombay.
    21. Bombay Hospital, Bombay.
    22. Tata Memorial Hospital, Bombay.
    23. Madhukar General Hospital, Pune.
    24. Krishna General Hospital and Stree Clinic, Pune.
    25. Syrya Hospital Private Limited, Pune.

16.   Punjab           1.   BBC Heart Care Pruthi Hospital, Jalandhar.

17.  Tamilnadu    1.   Sir lvan Stedfor Hospital, Ambattur.
    2.   Appollo Hospital, Madras.
    3.   Catterin Booth Hospital, Nagercoil.
    4.   Sacred Heart Hospital, Tuticorin.
    5.   C.M.C. Hospital, Vallore.
    6.   Trinity Acute Care Hospital, Madras.
    7.   K.J. Hospital, Madras
    8.   Sankara Netralatya Madras
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